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Shri Sinhasan Sinrh: The hon.
Minister has stated the scholar3'~ips have been distl'ibutt'd among the various States on the basis of the teacher population in t 11f' different StLlte~. In view of thE' figures that have heen given for U.P. and Bombay, may I know whether the teacher population is greater in U.P. than in Bumbay and whether thi~ rat io ha, beC'n kept in vipw in allocation thC' scholarships?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: A~ I have 5t:lted, thc';e s('holarship~ ha\'l' bC1'11 di~tri­

butl'd amon.l' tIl!' \'arious StRte' Hnd Union T('rrit()r;,,;, in proportion to the numb('r of primary and secondary
:;c11ool tearhers in the different Sf.ates. subje('t to a Stah' gC'tting at \C'ast flve seholarship5, if thl' quota of that State happens to be lC'ss than five s('ho!ar-
;;hip'" That i:; the principll' whkh we have foJlnWl'd, and the hon. Ml'!llbC'r may takl' it for granted that the distribution has been on this b:Jsis.
Secondly, in the States and the Union TerritoriI's. th£' awards of tlH'se scholarships are to be made only to the candidates from tho.<C' States ond Union Territori(>s. strictly in ordl'r of merit. That is Ihl' main baSI" on which thes(' s('holarships will be di~­

tributed.
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Shrl D. C. Sharma /'(}se-

I\l'. Speaker: lla~ Shri D. C. Sharma
,~ot ('hilrl'('n~ Drl'; he come under

1)(ln··fit?

Sllri n. C. Sh.uma: Y£'s. Ma), 1 ask th,' hnn. Mini~ter whl'ther he would like to inCrl'RS(' the number of depC'nd-
"nt dllldn·n, so inr as the learners ar:.· COIll'('rnl'd. b('c8usf' II~ the stDti~­
lic., show, tt,achcrs ar£' usually ule.al·d with more c:hildren than pl'lIple who follow other professions?

LubrlcaU... Oll PlaDt

Will th(' Mini~ter of 8teel, MIa..
Mad Fuel bl' plealled to refr.r to the rl'~Jlv J!ivl'n to Starred QUI!stlon
.\ill. 473 on th(' 2nd March, 18tH and
<\"tl':

la) whrlhl'r it II a lact that Gov-I~rnm('nt have accepted thl' propolall or Standard-Vacuum t.o establiah a Lubricating Plant in the country; and

(b) if 10, the detailH 01 the allree-
ment?

Tbe ParllalDeD&arJ' Secretar,. to tile
MinlMer 01 8teel, M...... F1IeI
(Shrl OaJeadra Praaad 8 .. 1Ia): (a)
Not yet, Sir.

(b) Doel not ari.e.

IIhrl Rem IIBna: I wrote to )'ou
.bout. Starred Question No. lOll, and J requested t.hat It mlJht ~ taken up now

ShrJ M. L. OWlv"': What has happened to Starred Queat!,,,. No. Jon,

Mr. beBbn Ron. Memben ....
•• are that it any bon. Mflnber wrttes the Question Hour closes. a particular question may be taken up and g;ven priority, I consider that matter and then allow it.

8brl M. L. Dwlvedl: This means that the questions of those hon. Members who would be getting their legitimate chance could not be ta.ken uf:.

Mr. Speaker: I decide that this question may be given priority just two minutes before the Question Hour closes. If any hon. Member had drawn my attention to any other question, 1 would have considered that also.

Statement by the Union Law Minister

+
f Sbrl Hem Barua:
J Pandlt D. N. Tiwari:

-1068, Sbrl Kbusbwaqt Ral:
L Shrl N. R. Muniswamy:

Will the Minister of Rome Allalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Union Law Minister while commending a settlement of Assam's language problem throuah negotiations between the CachaI' leaders and the Union Home Minister said rt'Cently at a Press Conference In Calcutta to the effect that "if nt'gotiations however break down. It wi\l create a state for civil war In Assam with all Its consequences";

(b) if 90, whether Government arc aware of the wide-spread reaction in Assam that the Law Minister's statement has led to; and

(c) whether Government would enlighten the public on the purport or lenesis of this statement made by a member of Government?

TIle Mtm.ter of State ID the M .....
.., ., aome dalrs (Ibn Datarh (a)
Yea.

(b) Government are aware of cer-
aiD reactions In Aaam.

(c) The Law Minl!ter was layln, ""II on the impentive nec:a.sity of QccepUnc the formula that had emerl-
~ In the eoune of Sbri La} Bahaclur

Shastri's disG:llssions with the different parties, and of ending all disputes.
He was stressing the serious consequences whirh might follow if the negotiations failed by the rejection of this formula.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether a statement of this sort coming from a Member of the Government, namely that 'It negotiations, however, break down, it will create a state of civil wllr in Assam with all its consequences'. made to the Sangram Parishad of Cachar, that was the spearhead of the agitation there, is not an indirect encouragement to a certain section of the people to start a civil war in Assam?

Mr. Speaker: It is II matter of opinion

Th~ Minister of Rome Affairs (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): A~ the reply says, the Law Minister did not give any kind of encouragement of that type or instigate people to start some kind of civil war. The fact of the mutter is that he said something entirely di/fE'rcnt. He was appealing to them and requesting them not to start allY kind of movement. And when they insisted that they would do so, h.. said that they should try pE'rsuusive methods and agree to the propo~al.~ which were put forward by me; but when they said 'Suppo,;e it is not agreed to?', then, he said, that one did not know. but there might be difficulties and conflict.<; within the State itself.

Shrl C. 1[. Bbattacba"a: The hon.
Minister has stated that Government have become aware of certain reactions. May I know from what
~pheres of public life these reactions have been ascertained, from the newspapers, from the meetings or from what other spheres of public life?

Bilri LaJ ....... r 1batrI: We have
read what bas appeared in the plllIeft both in Auam as wl1 as in West
Ben,.!.

